
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Culture and Communities Committee 

 

10.00 am Tuesday, 16th March, 2021 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  natalie.le.couteur@edinburgh.gov.uk / blair.ritchie@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 6160 / 0131 529 4085 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

Public Document Pack



 

Culture and Communities Committee - 16 March 

2021 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of Culture and Communities Committee of 26 January 

2021  – submitted for approval as a correct record  

 

7 - 18 

5. Forward Planning 

5.1   Work Programme  19 - 20 

5.2   Rolling Actions Log  21 - 32 

6. Business Bulletin 

6.1   Business Bulletin 

 

33 - 44 

7. Routine Decisions 

7.1   If any. 

 

 

8. Executive Decisions 



 

Culture and Communities Committee - 16 March 

2021 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 

8.1   Public Spaces Management Plan – report by the Executive 

Director of Place 

 

45 - 234 

8.2   Grants to Third Parties: Third Sector Interface and Equality and 

Rights Network 2021/22 - Report by the Chief Executive 

 

235 - 240 

8.3   Third Party Cultural Grants Funding 2021/22 – Report by the 

Executive Director of Place 

 

241 - 252 

8.4   Locality Improvement Plans – Report by the Executive Director of 

Pl
[...]
 committee. 
 
Vote of thanks 
 
To thank the following officers, who were retiring, for their long service to the Council 
and to wish them well for the future:  Lynne Halfpenny, David Wardrop, Frank Little and  
John McNeill. 

2. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Culture and Communities Committee of 17 November 
2020 as a correct record. 

3. Work Programme 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme.  

(Reference – Work Programme 26 January 2021, submitted.) 

4. Rolling Actions Log 

The Culture and Communities Committee Rolling Actions Log was presented. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 
 

Action 4 – Adelaide Cultural Co-Operation Project.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Culture and Communities Committee – 26 January 2021                                            Page 2  

Action 6 – Allotment and Food Growing Provision Update.  
Action 8 – CCTV Working Group Update.  
Action 14 – Appointments to Working Groups.  
Action 17 – Edinburgh Million Tree City.     
Action 18 – Appointments to Working Groups.  
Action 19 – Business Bulletin- Public spaces Management Plan – update to 
Members.  

 
2) To update the rolling actions log to reflect decisions taken at this meeting and 

otherwise note the outstanding actions.  
 
 (Reference – Culture and Communities Committee 26 January 2021, submitted.) 

5. Business Bulletin 

Decision 

1) To note the business bulletin.  

2) David Bruce to check with Library Services if there were any surplus books and if 
they could be distributed to areas where there were those in need of them and to 
send an update and a proposal for addressing this matter going forward to 
elected members. 

 (Reference – Culture and Communities Committee Work Business Bulletin 26 January 
2021, submitted.) 

6. Presentation – Outdoor Learning Map 

Andrew Bagnall (Outdoor Learning Development Officer) gave a presentation on the 
Outdoor Learning Map.  He indicated that this was a fairly new resource launched 
[...]
gation measures. 

7) To note the City of Edinburgh Council has made two recent bids for financial 
support to the Scottish Government. 

8) To agrees that the Convener and Vice Convener would write to the Cabinet 
Secretary for Finance, Kate Forbes MSP, at Holyrood, the Chief Secretary to the 
Treasury, Stephen Barclay MP and Baroness Williams, at the Home Office in 
Westminster, requesting financial support to specifically assist the Council with 
the costs of Hostile Vehicle Mitigation, and explain Edinburgh’s unique position 
and reasons for requiring Hostile Vehicle Mitigation. 

(References – Culture and Communities Committee, 10 September 2019 (item 7); 
report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

 

 

 

Page 14



Culture and Communities Committee – 26 January 2021                                            Page 9  

11. Declaration of Wester Craiglockhart Hill and Little France Park 
as Local Nature Reserves 

An outline was provided of the Council’s legislative power to declare Local Nature 
Reserves (LNR) and approval was sought to progress the declaration of both Wester 
Craiglockhart Hill and Little France Park as protected nature reserves.   

An LNR was an area of land declared under Section 21 of the National Parks and 
Access to the Countryside Act 1949 by a local authority because of its special nature 
interest and/or educational value.  

Decision 

1) To approve progression of matters to declare Wester Craiglockhart Hill as a 
Local Nature Reserve (LNR) under the provisions of the National Parks and 
Access to the Countryside Act 1949. 

2) To approve progression of matters to declare Little France Park as a LNR under 
the provisions of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949. 

 (Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

12. Public Realm CCTV Update  

An update was provided on the progress made towards developing the Public Realm 
CCTV service in Edinburgh. 

Decision 

1) To approve t
[...]
es and public health guidance, alongside the key 
pressure that remained on facilities management.   

It proposed next steps to improve service and protect health and safety such as the 
reintroduction of online reservations; upgrade of the current Library App to allow self-
service from customer’s own smart devices (i.e. mobile phone); resource request 
service from Central Library Art and Design, Music and Edinburgh and Scottish 
Libraries.  

Decision 

1) To note the current use of community centres and libraries;  

2) To note the current restrictions and challenges placed on community libraries 
and community centres due to Covid-19. 

3) To note that the current necessary measures were a resource challenge for the 
Council and that maintaining a safe environment for citizens and staff across the 
estate was subject to resources being made available. 

4) To approve the continued, phased approach to safely re-open libraries and 
community centres in line with Scottish Government guidelines, allowing safe 
roll-back to previous phases of service delivery, or forward progression, 
depending on the prevailing Scottish Government levels.   

5) To agree that the Head of Libraries and Lifelong Learning would contact the 
Works Planning Team concerning the libraries which remained closed to 
establish when they would re-open and to circulate a briefing note to members 
with update. 
 

6) To agree to ensure that anyone not in receipt of book, received one from the 
surplus and to thank Scotland Street Press for their help with this. 

 (References – Policy and Sustainability Committee, 6 August 2020 (item 7) and 10 
November 2020 (item 11); report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

 

Page 16



Culture and Communities Committee – 26 January 2021                                            Page 11  

15.  Edinburgh Million Tree City 

An update was provided on plans to ensure Edinburgh becomes a Million Tree City by 
2030.  The Parks, Greenspace and Cemeteries se
[...]
working group of stakeholders and officers to 
conclude the development; 

1.1.3 Note that a report on the outputs from the working group will be presented to 
the 14 September 2021 meeting of this Committee; and 

1.1.4 Agree to change the title of the document from ‘Public Space Management 
Plan’ to ‘Use of Public Spaces for Events and Filming’. 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Ian Buchanan 

E-mail: ian.buchanan@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 458 8020 

 

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 8.1

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments/delivering-healthier-city-ages?documentId=12622&categoryId=20141
mailto:ian.buchanan@edinburgh.gov.uk


Page 2 

 
Report 
 

Public Space Management Plan – collaborative 
development 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an update on the collaborative on-line engagement with 
events, festivals and filming stakeholders which took place between 14 October 
2020 and 20 January 2021 and has provided comment, advice and ideas for the 
development of the PSMP. 

2.2 The report recommends that, due to the complex nature of managing events and 
filming in public open spaces and the high level of engagement by stakeholders, 
there is an opportunity to develop this further through the creation of a short-life 
working group involving stakeholders and officers to develop a management plan 
for the use of public spaces for events and filming.  The outputs from the working 
group will be reported to Culture and Communities Committee in September 2021. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The report to Culture and Communities Committee on 28 January 2020, 
Development of a Public Space Management Plan: 

3.1.1 Noted the initial findings of a review of the Edinburgh Parks Events 
Manifesto and the Public Spaces Protocol; 

3.1.2 Noted that it is intended to use these findings, alongside the motions from 
Committee and Council to develop a PSMP to be supported by a single set 
of processes, criteria and procedures whe
[...]
es: Third Sector Interface and 

Equality and Rights Network 2021/22 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Agree to the financial proposals set out at paragraphs 4.2 and 4.8. 

1.2 Note the further planned work which will inform the approach to third sector support 

beyond 2021/22 as set out in this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Michele Mulvaney, Strategy Manager (Communities) 

E-mail: michele.mulvaney@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3541 

 

  

Page 235

Agenda Item 8.2



 
Report 
 

Grants to Third Parties: Third Sector Interface and 

Equality and Rights Network 2021/22 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report sets out the City of Edinburgh Council’s proposed funding for the Third 

Sector Interface (TSI) and Equalities and Rights Network (EaRN) for 2021/22. The 

report sets out the further work that will be carried out in the coming financial year to 

inform approaches to support TSI activity beyond the next financial year. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Edinburgh Third Sector Interface (TSI) was established in 2009 as part of a 

Scottish Government initiative to realign Scotland’s third sector infrastructure 

organisations.  The aim was to ensure a co-ordinated approach to volunteering, 

social enterprise development, and the management and influence of third sector 

organisations. 

3.2 This report details proposed funding by the City of Edinburgh Council from the Chief 

Executive’s Divisional budget to support Edinburgh’s TSI which is delivered in 

partnership by three organisations: Edinburgh Voluntary Organisations Council 

(EVOC), Volunteer Edinburgh (VE) and Edinburgh Social Enterprise Network 

(ESEN).  Each contributes to the delivery of the TSI objectives through leading work 

in their specialist area. 

3.3 The role of the TSI is to deliver volunteering, social enterprise and third sector 

development and support, together with supporting the par
[...]
ghts. 

 

8. Background reading/external references 

8.1 None 

 

9. Appendices 

9.1 None 

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Culture and Communities Committee  
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

Third Party Cultural Grants Funding 2021/22 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 46 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Culture and Communities Committee: 

1.1.1 Notes the on-going impact of COVID-19 on the cultural sector and 
importance of continuing the cultural grant funding programme; 

1.1.2 Notes the update on the cultural grants fund in 2020/21; 

1.1.3 Approves the continuation of Strategic Partnership, flexible and project 
funding recommendations for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1; and  

1.1.4 Approves the procurement and continuation of the multi-cultural event 
introduced in 2019 for two years, in the first instance. 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Lindsay A Robertson, Culture Strategy Manager 

E-mail: Lindsay.robertson@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 6719 

Page 241

Agenda Item 8.3

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments/delivering-healthier-city-ages?documentId=12622&categoryId=20141
mailto:Lindsay.robertson@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Third Party Cultural Grants Funding 2021/22 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides an update on the third party cultural grants fund 2020/21 and 
requests approval for funding to be allocated in 2021/22.   

2.2 The impacts of COVID-19 on the cultural sector reinforces the need for continued 
proactive support and retention actions to contribute to the stability and recovery of 
the city’s cultural sector.  This strategy reflects the Council’s vital partnership role 
with stakeholders, Strategic Partners, communities and creative practitioners to 
achieve this.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 On 18 June 2019, the Culture and Communities Committee considered the 
outcomes of a review of Third Part
[...]
 

Locality Improvement Plans 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Locality improvement plans are a legislative requirement of the Community 

Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 and provide a framework for supporting the 

delivery of improved locality working across the city. 

2.2 The plans were originally approved by the Culture and Communities Committee and 

the Edinburgh Partnership in 2017. 

2.3 In December 2019 the Edinburgh Partnership agreed to carry out a review of the 

plans to address challenges identified through the annual reporting process.  This 

review activity was paused in March 2020 as a result of the pandemic but resumed 

in September 2020.  The revised plans were subsequently presented and agreed 

by the Edinburgh Partnership at its meeting in December 2020. 

2.4 This report presents the revised plans for approval by Council, together with 

providing a summary of next steps in the review process. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 Locality improvement plans are a legislative requirement of the Community 

Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015. They are a key component of the Council and 

partners approach to localities working and provide a means of achieving more 

effective public sector integration and of strengthening the meaningful involvement 

of communities. 

3.2 The locality improvement plans are one of a suite of interrelated plans that the 

Edinburgh Partnership, as the community planning partnership for the city, is 

responsible for, as set out below.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 254



 

 

3.3 The locality improvement plans are designed to complement and provide a locality 

focus to delivering improved outcomes.  As with all Partnership plans, they sit as 

part of a wider strategic planning framework, which includes thematic and partner 

plans, such as the Council Business Plan.  These plans, individually and 

collectively, contribute to the aspiration for improving outcomes for citizens and 

communities in the city. 

3.4 Under the legislat
[...]
nd database right 2017. All rights reserved.  
Ordnance Survey Licence Number 100023420. 
 
Infographics reproduced courtesy of The Noun Project:  
Krisada, Parkjisun, Anastasia Latysheva, Francisca Aréval, Maxim Kulikov, Wilson Joseph, Road Signs, Milton Raposo C. Rego Jr,  Gan Khoon Lay, and Eliriconw 

 

P
age 335



24 
 

South West Edinburgh Locality Improvement Plan (revised) December 2020 
 

 

 
 

You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats if you ask us. Please contact Interpretation and 
Translation Service (ITS) on 0131 242 8181 and quote reference 

number 17-1769. ITS can also give information on community 
language translations. You can get more copies of this document by 

calling 0131 529 3030. 

P
age 336



 

 
Culture and Communities Committee 
 

10am, Tuesday, 16 March 2021 

Community Councillor Complaints Procedure and 

Funding 

Item number  
Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

 To agree that proposed changes to the Community Councillor Complaints 

Procedure as detailed at Appendix 1 would take effect for complaints received from 

17 March 2021 onwards.  

 To note the information provided in relation to Community Council funding and 

support in response to the Motion approved by Council on 17 September 2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Ross Murray, Governance Officer 

E-mail: ross.murray@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3870 

 

  

Page 337

Agenda Item 8.5



 
Page 2 

Culture and Communities Committee – 16 March 2021 

 
Report 
 

Community Councillor Complaints Procedure and 

Funding 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Minor changes are proposed to the Community Councillor Complaints Procedure to 

provide additional clarity and strengthen existing procedures. 

2.2 An earlier version of this report was submitted to Committee in November 2020. 

The Committee agreed that proposals be brought back in two cycles to allow for 

further consultation with Community Councils. This consultation concluded on 21 

January 2021 and minor additional changes are proposed as a result of the 

consultation. These are outlined below at paragraph 4.6.  

2.3 In response to the Motion by Councillor Rae, information on Community Council 

Funding and support is provided at paragraphs 4.8 to 4.19. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 Community Councils (CCs) were first established in Scotland under the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973. Each Local Authority is required to produce a 

Scheme that provides a framework for their creation and operation. 

3.2 The City of Edinburgh Council reviewed its Scheme for Community Councils in 

2019, implementing a number of governance improvements including streamlined 

election rules, improved code of conduct and a renewed focus on engagement. This 

process included three rounds of statutory consultation across a period of nine 

months. Community councillors from over 30 community councils and a wide range 

of stakeholders made representations through face-to-face sessions, written 

submissions and online questionnaires.  

3.3 A Community Councillor Complaints Procedure for Code of Conduct breaches was 

developed and implemented alongside the revised Scheme. This allowed a joined-

up approach and representations on proposals were sought during the statutory 

consultation period. 

Page 338



 
Page 3 

Culture and Communities Committee – 16 March 2021 

3.4 The renewed Scheme and Complaints Procedure were implemented in October 

2019 following consideration at special meetings of the City of Edinburgh Council 

on 7 February 2019, 2 May 2019 and 27 June 2019.  

3.5 A report outlining proposed changes to the Community Councillor Complaints 

procedure was submitted to Culture and Communities Committee on 17 November 

2020. The Committee agreed that proposals be brought back in two cycles, to allow 

for further consultation to take plac
[...]
uesday, 16 March 2021 

Filming in Edinburgh 2020  

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 2 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

1.1.1 Notes the direct economic benefit of filming in Edinburgh in 2020 and the 
effect of the Coronavirus pandemic on the sector; 

1.1.2 Recognises the strict filming management procedures which are in place and 
are designed to follow Scottish Government Public Health Guidelines to 
ensure the safety of the production and the public; and 

1.1.3 Acknowledges the contributory role of filming in the economic recovery of the 
city. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Rosie Ellison, Senior Film Officer 

E-mail: rosie.ellison@edinburgh.gov.uk  | Tel: 0131 529 6273 

 

Page 363

Agenda Item 8.7

https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/council-commitments
mailto:rosie.ellison@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Report 
 

Filming in Edinburgh 2020  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This report provides the annual report on the economic value of filming in Edinburgh 
for 2020, outlining the benefits filming in the city and the effect of the Coronavirus 
pandemic on the sector.  

2.2 The reintroduction of filming in 2020 under Coronavirus restrictions ensures 
Edinburgh’s continued positive reputation as a filming location, and points to the 
assurance of safe production management protocols for both those working on the 
production and the public. The strict protocols under Coronavirus restrictions are 
directly informed by Scottish Government Public Health Guidelines. 

2.3 The continuation of filming in the city forms a significant strand of business activity 
and city income which does, and will, contribute to the economic activity and 
recovery of the city.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 Film Edinburgh, the film office for the city region, transferred to the City of 
Edinburgh Council in April 2020, bringing the responsibility for managing and 
attracting filming to Edinburgh,

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Culture and Communities Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 16 March 2021 

Present:- 

Councillors Wilson (Convener), McNeese-Mechan (Vice-Convenor), Brown, Doggart, 

Key, Mitchell, Osler, Rae, Staniforth and Ethan Young. 

 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Culture and Communities Committee of 26 January 

2021 as a correct record. 

2. Work Programme 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Culture and Communities Committee of 26 January 

2021 as a correct record. 

3. Rolling Actions Log 

The Culture and Communities Committee Rolling Actions Log was presented. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following action: 

 

Action 7 – Review of the Community Council Complaints Procedure.  

 

2) To agree to update Committee on City Centre Hostile Vehicle Mitigation (HVM), 

and possibilities that HVM assets which were located in Edinburgh, may need 

to be reallocated in line with national policing priorities. 

 



Tuesday, 16th March, 2021  

3) To agree to circulate the correspondence responses regarding HVM from 

Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Kate Forbes MSP, at Holyrood, the Chief 

Secretary to the Treasury, Stephen Barclay MP and Baroness Williams, at the 

Home Office in Westminster. 

 

4) To update the rolling actions log to reflect decisions taken at this meeting and 

otherwise note the outstanding actions.  

 

 (Reference – Culture and Communities Committee Rolling Actions Log 16 March  

2021, submitted.) 

4. Business Bulletin 

The Culture and Communities Committee Rolling Actions Log was presented. 

Decision 

To note the business bulletin.  

 (Reference – Culture and Communities Committee Business Bulletin 16 March 2021, 

submitted.) 

5. Public Space Management Plan   

An update was provided on the collaborative on-line engagement which had taken 

place with events, festivals and filming stakeholders between 14 October 2020 and 20 

January 2021 and this engagement had provided comment, advice and ideas for the 

development of the Public Spaces Management Plan (PSMP). It was recommended 

that due to the complex nature of managing events and filming in public open spaces 

and the high level of engagement by stakeholders, there was an opportunity to 

develop this further through the creation of a short-life working group involving 

stakeholders and officers to develop a management plan for the use of public spaces 

for events and filming. The outputs from the working group would be reported to 

Culture and Communities Committee in September 2021. 

Decision 

1) To note the collaborative engagement with stakeholders who provided 

extensive comment, advice and ideas for the development of the Public Space 

Management Plan (PSMP). 

2) To agree to the establishment of a working group of stakeholders and officers 

to conclude the development.  

3) To note that a report on the outputs from the working group would be presented 

to the 14 September 2021 meeting of this Committee. 

4) To agree to change the title of the document from ‘Public Space Management 

Plan’ to ‘Use of Public Spaces for Events and Filming’. 



Tuesday, 16th March, 2021  

5) To agree to amend the wording of recommendation 1.1.3 of the report 

submitted to remove the word “outputs” and to agree to replace with the words: 

“recommendation” and to insert the words “for Member approval” at the end of 

the recommendation. 

6) To agree that the Working Group would be chaired by the Convenor or Vice 

Convenor of the Culture and Communities Committee. 

(References – Culture and Communities Committee, 28 January 2020 (item 3); report 

by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

6. Grants to Third Parties: Third Sector Interface and Equality and 

Rights Network 2021/22 

The City of Edinburgh Council’s proposed funding for the Third Sector Interface (TSI) 

and Equalities and Rights Network (EaRN) for 2021/22 was presented. The report set 

out the further work that would be undertaken in the coming financial year to inform 

approaches to support TSI activity beyond the next financial year. 

Decision 

1) To agree the funding allocations for financial year 2020/21: 

 (a) £53,500 to Edinburgh Voluntary Organisation’s Council. 

 (b) £70,907 to Volunteer Edinburgh.  

 (c) £10,000 to Edinburgh Social Enterprise Network. 

 (d) £40,000 to Volunteer Edinburgh for 2020/21 to manage EaRN 

2) To note the further planned work which would inform the approach to third 

sector support beyond 2021/22 as set out in the report. 

 (Reference –report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

Declaration of interests 

Councillor Staniforth and Wilson declared non-financial interests in the above item as 

Directors of Edinburgh Science Festival. 

7. Third Party Cultural Grants Funding 2021/22  

An update on the third-party cultural grants fund 2020/21 was provided and approval 

was sought for funding which would be allocated in 2021/22.  The impacts of COVID-

19 on the cultural sector reinforced the need for continued proactive support and 

retention actions to contribute to the stability and recovery of the city’s cultural sector. 

The strategy reflected the Council’s vital partnership role with stakeholders, Strategic 

Partners, communities and creative practitioners to achieve this.  



Tuesday, 16th March, 2021  

Decision 

1) To note the on-going impact of COVID-19 on the cultural sector and importance 

of continuing the cultural grant funding programme. 

2) To note the update on the cultural grants fund in 2020/21. 

3) To agree the continuation of Strategic Partnership, flexible and project funding 

recommendations for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1 of the report submitted. 

4) To agree the procurement and continuation of the multi-cultural event 

introduced in 2019 for two years. 

 (Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted) 

Declaration of interests 

Councillor Wilson declared non-financial interests in the above item as a Director of 

Dancebase, Imaginate, Edinburgh International Festival, Edinburgh Festivals Centres 

Limited, Edinburgh International Jazz and Blues Festival, Edinburgh Festivals City 

Trust, Capital Theatres Trust, Queens Hall, Scottish Chamber Orchestra, Scottish 

Indian Arts Council. 

Councillor McNeese-Mechan declared non-financial interests in the above item as a 

Director of Edinburgh International Science Festival, Edinburgh International Festival 

and as a Trustee of Capital Theatres Trust. 

Councillor Mitchell declared a non-financial interest in the above item as a Trustee of 

Capital Theatres Trust. 

Councillor Staniforth declared a non-financial interest in the above item as a Director 

of Edinburgh Science Festival. 

8. Locality Improvement Plans 

Revised Locality Plans were presented for approval by Committee, together with 

providing a summary of next steps in the review process.  Locality improvement plans 

were a legislative requirement of the Community Empowerment (Scotland) Act 2015 

and provided a framework for supporting the delivery of improved locality working 

across the city.  The plans were originally approved by the Culture and Communities 

Committee and the Edinburgh Partnership in 2017.  In December 2019 the Edinburgh 

Partnership agreed to carry out a review of the plans to address challenges identified 

through the annual reporting process. This review activity was paused in March 2020 

as a result of the pandemic but resumed in September 2020. The revised plans were 

subsequently presented and agreed by the Edinburgh Partnership at its meeting in 

December 2020. 

Decision 



Tuesday, 16th March, 2021  

1) To agree the locality improvement plans as set out in appendices 1 to 4 of the 

report submitted.  

2) To note the next steps in the review process set out in paragraphs 5.1 to 5.3 of 

the report submitted. 

3) To agree that business growth colleagues would speak with Locality Managers 

 to ensure the economic recovery component was contained within the Locality 

 Improvement Plans.  

4) To agree that The Strategy Manager for Communities would speak with the 

 Convenor and Vice-Convenor to consider how Committee could have further 

 input to priority setting for Locality Planning and also to give consideration to 

 reporting frequencies.  

(Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

9. Community Councillor Complaints Procedure and Funding 

Minor changes were proposed to the Community Councillor Complaints Procedure to 

provide additional clarity and strengthen existing procedures. In November 2020 the 

Committee agreed that proposals be brought back in two cycles to allow for further 

consultation with Community Councils. This consultation concluded on 21 January 

2021 and minor additional changes were proposed as a result of the consultation.  

Decision 

1) To agree that proposed changes to the Community Councillor Complaints 

Procedure as detailed at Appendix 1 would take effect for complaints received 

from 17 March 2021 onwards. 

2) To note the information provided in relation to Community Council funding and 

support in response to the Motion approved by Council on 17 September 2020.  

 (Reference – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

Declaration of interests 

Councillor Osler declared a non-financial interest in the above item as, at the time of 

the meeting, her husband was a Community Councillor. 

10. Developing Trauma Informed Services 

Work that had taken place in Criminal Justice Social Work services to develop trauma 

informed service provision had been highly successful. This work met Council 

priorities in line with the Community Justice Outcome Improvement plan (CJOIP) 

2019-2022.  It proposed next steps to improve service and protect health and safety 

such as the reintroduction of online reservations; upgrade of the current Library App to 

allow self-service from customer’s own smart devices (i.e. mobile phone); resource 



Tuesday, 16th March, 2021  

request service from Central Library Art and Design, Music and Edinburgh and 

Scottish Libraries.  

Decision 

1) To note the content of the report.  

2) To note the progress which was being made in Edinburgh Justice Social Work 

Services in relation to the Scottish Government priority for a trauma informed 

workforce. 

3) To agree that an updated progress report would be presented to Committee in 

12 months’ time. 

4) To agree that the Sector Manager for Community Justice: Groupwork Services 

would make relevant links available to members to the Scottish Government 

report, the Evaluation report, the presentation slides and the NHS video, on 

Trauma, for information.   

 (Reference: report by the Head of Safer and Stronger Communities and Chief Social 

Work Officer, submitted.) 

11.  Filming in Edinburgh 2020 

An annual report on the economic value of filming in Edinburgh for 2020 was 

presented, outlining the benefits filming in the city and the effect of the Coronavirus 

pandemic on the sector.  The reintroduction of filming in 2020 under Coronavirus 

restrictions ensured Edinburgh’s continued positive reputation as a filming location 

and pointed to the assurance of safe production management protocols for both those 

working on the production and the public. The strict protocols under Coronavirus 

restrictions were directly informed by Scottish Government Public Health Guidelines.  

The continuation of filming in the city formed a significant strand of business activity 

and city income which did, and would, contribute to the economic activity and recovery 

of the city. 

Decision 

1) To note the direct economic benefit of filming in Edinburgh in 2020 and the 

effect of the Coronavirus pandemic on the sector.  

2) To note the strict filming management procedures which were in place and 

were designed to follow Scottish Government Public Health Guidelines to 

ensure the safety of the production and the public.  

3) To note the contributory role of filming in the economic recovery of the city. 

 (Reference –report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

12. Service payment to Edinburgh Leisure – 2021/22 



Tuesday, 16th March, 2021  

An update on Council sport facility projects including Meadowbank Sports Centre and 

Hunter’s Hall Park was presented. 

Decision 

To note the update on sport facility projects. 

 (Reference- report by the Head of Schools and Lifelong Learning, submitted.) 

Declaration of interests 

Councillor Osler and Staniforth declared non-financial interests in the above item as 

Directors of Edinburgh Leisure. 

13.  Service payment to Edinburgh Leisure – 2021/22 

The details of the proposed Council Service Payment to Edinburgh Leisure following 

approval of the Council’s budget on 18 February 2021 was presented and sought 

approval from the Culture and Communities Committee to make payment.  

Decision 

1) To approve the service payment of £7,012,661 to Edinburgh Leisure for 

 2021/22. 

2) To approve a further payment of £165,000 to Edinburgh Leisure towards capital 

 improvements across the Council’s sport and leisure facility estate. 

 (Reference- report by the Head of Schools and Lifelong Learning, submitted.) 

Declaration of interests 

Councillor Staniforth and Osler declared non-financial interests in the above item as 

Directors of Edinburgh Leisure. 

 


